
Stop!
If you want us to teach 

you how to play, 

you can visit  

plaidhatgames.com 

and watch a video 

explanation.



Battlefield 8 Spellboard 4

Water Blast:     1  :  
Deal 2 damage to a target unit. 

“Be gone, interloper! This is where your trespass ends.”

Phoenixborn of Evermist Valley
ARADEL SUMMERGAARD1

5

23 4

6

2

Object of the Game
In Ashes, you are a Phoenixborn—a powerful magic 
wielder battling other Phoenixborn in a duel of wits and 
magical prowess. Cast spells and summon allies in an 
effort to destroy your opponents and win the game.

Components in this Set
	 6 – Phoenixborn Cards 

	 241 – Spell/Unit Cards 

	 4 – Phases of Play Reference Cards  

	 16 – Dice Power Reference Cards

	 26 – Wound Tokens

	 30 – Exhaustion Tokens 

	 21 – Status Tokens 

	 10 – Charms Dice 

	 10 – Ceremonial Dice 

	 10 – Illusions Dice

	 10 – Natural Dice 

	 1 – First Player Token 

	 1 – Rulebook

Phoenixborn

  

he Red Rains swept over the 
world of Argaia, poisoning 
the creatures that dwelt there, 
and from these rains the 

chimera were born. Some say the chimera 
were a curse upon humanity for their 
crimes against the children of dragons, 
but whatever the reason for their birth, 
the chimera visited destruction upon 
the world, and civilization shuddered. 
These monstrous foes slaughtered armies, 
devoured townships, and despoiled the 
ground and seas. Humans withdrew to the 
largest of cities, and these they fortified 
against the horrors of the world outside.

Ages passed and humanity's future looked 
bleak. But then a new power arose to 
confront the chimera. They were called the 
Phoenixborn - humans capable of wielding 
magics not previously thought possible, 
and together they initiated the Great 
Cleansing, and eradicated the chimera 
menace. The great cities finally reopened, 
trade flourished, and the Phoenixborn 
ushered humanity into a new golden age.

But the mysterious source which the 
Phoenixborn drew upon was not done 
with them. Each of these wizard-warriors 
had been gifted with but a fraction of 
the true power that blessed them, and 
that power now desired unification. 
Slowly but steadily, the Phoenixborn were 
plagued with a desire to slaughter their 
own kind, and absorb the abilities of their 
incinerated kin. Now is the time of the 
Collection of Ashes, when Phoenixborn 
must battle Phoenixborn until only one 
remains to inherit a newborn world.

1.	 Name

2.	Life Value

3.	Battlefield Value

4.	Spellboard Value 

5.	Ability

6.	Activation Cost



Ally    Battlefield
ANCHORNAUT

Attack 0 Recover 1Life 1

Throw 1: During your turn, you  
may place 1 exhaustion token on this 
unit to deal 1 damage to a target unit.

“The sea soon turns youth into old salt.”

1

Conjuration    Battlefield
BUTTERFLY MONK

Attack 1 Recover 1Life X5

Unit Guard: This unit may guard 
a unit that is being attacked.

Last Blessing 1: When this unit is  
destroyed, remove 1 wound token from 

a target unit or Phoenixborn. 

X = the number of Summon Butterfly 
Monk spells on your spellboard.

9

9

9

1
1

10

2

5
5

6
6

7
7

2
3

3
4

11

8

Ready Spell    Spellboard
SUMMON IRON RHINO

    6  : Place an Iron Rhino  
conjuration onto your battlefield.

Focus 1: Reduce the activation cost 
of this spell by 1 .

Focus 2: Reduce the activation cost  
of this spell by an additional 1 .

1

Alteration Spell    Unit
ROOT ARMOR

Respark: 1 

Life +2

1

6

6

5

7

1

8

1
2

2
3

3

4
4

Reference Card
ILLUSION MAGIC

A
ctive D

ice Po
o

l

Ex
ha

us
te

d
 D

ic
e 

Po
o

l

Symbol

Dice Power Ability

Can be used as...

 or  or 

 or 

  1  : Move 1 die from an  
opponent’s Active Dice Pool to that 

opponent’s Exhausted Dice Pool.

Reference Card
CEREMONIAL MAGIC

A
ctive D

ice Po
o

l

Ex
ha

us
te

d
 D

ic
e 

Po
o

l

Symbol

Dice Power Ability

Can be used as...

  1  : Choose an ally in your 
discard pile. Add that ally to  

your hand, then deal damage  
equal to that ally’s attack value 

to your Phoenixborn.

 or  or 

 or 

Reference Card
CHARM MAGIC

A
ctive D

ice Po
o

l

Ex
ha

us
te

d
 D

ic
e 

Po
o

l

Symbol

Dice Power Ability

Can be used as...

 or  or 

 or 

  1  : Place the die used to  
cast this ability onto a target unit 
you control. While this die is on 

that unit, that unit is considered to 
have +1 to its Attack Value and 
Life Value. Put all dice placed  

this way into your Exhausted Dice 
Pool at the end of the round.

Reference Card
NATURAL MAGIC

A
ctive D

ice Po
o

l

Ex
ha

us
te

d
 D

ic
e 

Po
o

l

Symbol

Dice Power Ability

Can be used as...

  1  : Deal 1 
damage to a target unit. 

 or  or 

 or 

3

1.	 Name 

2.	Type  

3.	Placement  

4.	Play Cost  

5.	Activation Cost

6.	Effect

7.	 Inexhaustible Effect  

8.	Value Bonus

Dice showing a 
power symbol can 
be exhausted as 
a side action to 
activate a power 
effect.  These 
cards describe 
each die type’s 
power effect.

1.	 Name

2.	Type

3.	Placement 

4.	Play Cost 

5.	Attack Value

6.	Life Value

7.	 Recover Value

8.	Activation Cost 

9.	Ability 

10. Inexhaustible Effect 

11. Conjuration Limit 

In Ashes, there are different types of dice (4 types come 
in this set).  Each type has three different symbols, as 
indicated below:

Power 
symbol

Class 
symbol

Basic 
symbol

Natural
die

Charm
die

Ceremonial
die

Illusion
die

Dice

Wound Exhaustion Status

First Player

Tokens

Unit Cards

Spell Cards

Dice Power Reference Cards



Phoenixborn of Rustwatch
COAL ROARKWIN

Slash:   1  : Deal 1 damage to a 
target unit. If an opponent has no  

units in play, you may deal 1 damage to 
their Phoenixborn instead.

“You’re out of your depth.”

Battlefield 6 Spellboard 5

Reference Card
CEREMONIAL MAGIC

A
ctive D

ice Po
o

l

Ex
ha

us
te

d
 D

ic
e 

Po
o

l

Symbol

Dice Power Ability

Can be used as...

  1  : Choose an ally in your 
discard pile. Add that ally to  

your hand, then deal damage  
equal to that ally’s attack value 

to your Phoenixborn.

 or  or 

 or 

Reference Card
NATURAL MAGIC

A
ctive D

ice Po
o

l

Ex
ha

us
te

d
 D

ic
e 

Po
o

l

Symbol

Dice Power Ability

Can be used as...

  1  : Deal 1 
damage to a target unit. 

 or  or 

 or 

3
2 6 74

5

Reference Card
PHASES OF PLAY

Then pass the first player token, 
and begin the next round.

Phase 1: Prepare

1. Roll dice       2. Discard cards       3. Draw cards

Phase 2: Player Turns

Starting with the first player, alternate taking turns. 
You must take 1 main action during your turn.  

You may also take 1 side action.

Main Actions: 
 Pay a  cost 

 Attack a Phoenixborn 

 Attack a unit 

 Pass

Side Actions: 
 Pay a  cost 

 Meditate 

 Activate a dice power

Phase 3: Recovery

1. Recover       2. Remove exhaustion       3. Exhaust dice

6

Battlefield 8Spellboard 4

Water Blast:     1  :  
Deal 2 damage to a target unit. 

“Be gone, interloper! This is where your trespass ends.”

Phoenixborn of Evermist Valley
ARADEL SUMMERGAARD

Reference Card
NATURAL MAGIC

A
ct

iv
e 

D
ic

e 
Po

o
l

Exhausted
 D

ice Po
o

l

Symbol

Dice Power Ability

Can be used as...

  1  : Deal 1 
damage to a target unit. 

 or  or 

 or 

Reference Card
ILLUSION MAGIC

A
ct

iv
e 

D
ic

e 
Po

o
l

Exhausted
 D

ice Po
o

l

Symbol

Dice Power Ability

Can be used as...

 or  or 

 or 

  1  : Move 1 die from an  
opponent’s Active Dice Pool to that 

opponent’s Exhausted Dice Pool.

3
267 4

5

Reference Card
PHASES OF PLAY

Then pass the first player token, 
and begin the next round.

Phase 1: Prepare

1. Roll dice       2. Discard cards       3. Draw cards

Phase 2: Player Turns

Starting with the first player, alternate taking turns. 
You must take 1 main action during your turn.  

You may also take 1 side action.

Main Actions: 
 Pay a  cost 

 Attack a Phoenixborn 

 Attack a unit 

 Pass

Side Actions: 
 Pay a  cost 

 Meditate 

 Activate a dice power

Phase 3: Recovery

1. Recover       2. Remove exhaustion       3. Exhaust dice

6

8

4

Game Setup
1.		 Choose a deck to play with (see page 14-15 for 

suggested decks). Or build a deck to play with 
(see page 14 for deck building rules). Or draft a 
deck to play with (see page 16 for drafting rules).

2.		Place your Phoenixborn in your play area with 
stats side face up.

3.		Choose your First Five by taking 5 cards of 
your choosing from your deck and adding 
them to your hand. You may not include more 
than one copy of a card in your First Five.

4.		Place your conjuration pile face down in your 
play area. 

5.		Shuffle the rest of your deck and form a face 
down draw pile in your play area.

6.		Take the dice power reference cards that 
correspond to the dice you are using and a 
phases of play reference card, if needed.

7.		 Place all 10 of your dice in your exhausted pool. 

8.		Make 3 separate piles of tokens within reach of 
all players.

Player 1 play area

Player 2 play area



Ally    Battlefield
IRON WORKER

Attack 2 Recover 1Life 2

2

Resourceful 1: When this unit comes into 
play, place 1 status token on this unit. At the 
beginning of the player turns phase, place  

1 status token on this unit. 

Overtime: Anytime during your turn, you may 
remove any number of status tokens from this 
unit. For each status token removed, you may 

take 1 additional side action ( ) this turn. 

Ally    Battlefield
HAMMER KNIGHT

Attack 4 Recover 1Life 3

1

1

1

Aftershock 1: When this unit deals damage  
by attacking or countering, you may place 

1 wound token on a target unit.

“They pummeled the chimera. Now they’ll pummel you!”

Conjuration    Battlefield
IRON RHINO

Attack 5 Recover 0Life 4

“Welcome to Rustwatch, you bastards!”

5

Conjuration    Battlefield
IRON RHINO

Attack 5 Recover 0Life 4

“Welcome to Rustwatch, you bastards!”

5

Action Spell    Discard
ONE HUNDRED BLADES

2

Deal 1 damage to a target Phoenixborn. Deal 1 
damage to all opponents’ units. Draw 1 card.

“I cleansed an ocean of beasts once. Like this!”

Ready Spell    Spellboard
EXPAND ENERGY

1

    : Select 1 die in your exhausted pool, 
re-roll it, and place it into your active pool.

“Here’s a little trick I learned.”

Ready Spell    Spellboard
PROTECT

1

1

When a unit you control would receive damage, 
you may remove any number of status tokens 

from this spell. For each status token removed, 
prevent 1 damage to that unit. 

When this spell comes into play, place 3  
status tokens on it. Discard this card when  

it no longer has any status tokens on it. 

Ready Spell    Spellboard
SUMMON IRON RHINO

    6  : Place an Iron Rhino  
conjuration onto your battlefield.

Focus 1: Reduce the activation cost 
of this spell by 1 .

Focus 2: Reduce the activation cost  
of this spell by an additional 1 .

1

Reference Card
CEREMONIAL MAGIC

A
ctive D

ice Po
o

l

Ex
ha

us
te

d
 D

ic
e 

Po
o

l

Symbol

Dice Power Ability

Can be used as...

  1  : Choose an ally in your 
discard pile. Add that ally to  

your hand, then deal damage  
equal to that ally’s attack value 

to your Phoenixborn.

 or  or 

 or 

Reference Card
NATURAL MAGIC

A
ctive D

ice Po
o

l

Ex
ha

us
te

d
 D

ic
e 

Po
o

l

Symbol

Dice Power Ability

Can be used as...

  1  : Deal 1 
damage to a target unit. 

 or  or 

 or 

Phoenixborn of Rustwatch
COAL ROARKWIN

Slash:   1  : Deal 1 damage to a 
target unit. If an opponent has no  

units in play, you may deal 1 damage to 
their Phoenixborn instead.

“You’re out of your depth.”

Battlefield 6 Spellboard 5

6

419

2 3 8

7

5

5

Round Order
Ashes is played over a series of rounds. Each round is 
divided into 3 phases that must be resolved in order.  

1.	 Prepare Phase

2.	Player Turns Phase

3.	Recovery Phase

Prepare Phase 
During the prepare phase each player simultaneously 
resolves the following 3 steps in order. 

1.	 Roll Dice: Roll all of the dice in your exhausted pool 
and place them in your active pool. On the first round 
of the game, the player who rolls the most basic 
symbols during this first roll receives the first player 
token. If there is a tie, those players must reroll until 
that tie is broken. 

2.	Discard Cards: You may discard any number of cards 
from your hand. 

3.	Draw Cards: Draw cards until you have 5 cards in your 
hand. If your draw pile is empty, your Phoenixborn 
receives 1 damage for each card that you should have 
drawn but could not. 

	 Note: A Phoenixborn does not receive damage if you must 
draw a card outside of the prepare phase and cannot.

Player Turns Phase
During the player turns phase you and your opponents 
will alternate taking turns, starting with the player that 
has the first player token.  On your turn you must take 
1 main action and may choose to take 1 side action. 
These may be taken in any order. The main actions 
available to you are:

	 Pay a  cost: Some cards require a main action be 
taken to play or activate that card.

	 Attack a Phoenixborn: Attack an opponent’s 
Phoenixborn with your units.  Your opponent may 
block with his units.

	 Attack a Unit:  Attack an opponent’s unit with 
your units. Your opponent may guard with his 
Phoenixborn.

	 Pass: If you cannot perform any other main action, 
or choose not to perform any other main action, you 
must pass as your main action.

The side actions available to you are:

	 Pay a  cost: Some cards require a side action be 
taken to play or activate that card.

	 Meditate: Discard cards to change the facings of 
your dice.

	 Activate Dice Power Ability: Pay the activation cost 
of a Dice Power ability and carry out its effect.  

Play Area
As a game of Ashes is played, 
you will place spells onto your 
spellboard and units onto 
your battlefield.  Here is an 
example of what your play 
area might look like during a 
game in progress.

1.	 Phoenixborn

2.	Player Discard Pile

3.	Player Draw Pile 

4.	Dice Power 
Reference Cards 

5.	Active Dice Pool 

6.	Exhausted Dice Pool 

7.	Battlefield 

8.	Spellboard 

9.	Conjuration Pile



6

After you have taken both a main action and side action 
(or have taken a main action and chosen not to take a 
side action) play passes clockwise to the next player.  
Play continues to pass clockwise until all players have 
consecutively chosen pass as their main action.  When 
that happens, the player turns phase is over and players 
move on to the recovery phase.

Recovery Phase  
During the recovery phase resolve the following 4 steps 
in order. 

1.	 Recover: Remove a number of wound tokens from 
each unit in play up to that unit’s recover value. 

2.	Remove Exhaustion: Remove 1 exhaustion token 
from each card in play that has 1 or more exhaustion 
tokens on it. 

3.	Exhaust Dice: Each player may move any 
number of dice from her active pool to 
her exhausted pool. 

4.	Pass First Player Token: The player that 
has the first player token passes it to the 
player on her left.

After resolving these 4 steps the round is 
over. Begin a new round starting with the 
prepare phase.

Main Actions
Pay a  Cost
If the  symbol appears on a play cost or activation 
cost, part of the cost to play or activate that card is that 
it takes up your main action for the turn (see page 10 for 
details on playing cards and paying costs).

Attack a Phoenixborn
Attack a target Phoenixborn with 1 or more of your 
units.  When you attack a Phoenixborn, resolve the 
following steps in order (see ‘Example: Attacking a 
Phoenixborn’ on page 7): 

1.	 Declare Attackers: You (the attacking player) choose 
any number of your unexhausted units to attack with 
by pushing them forward on your battlefield.

2.	Choose Target: Choose an opponent’s Phoenixborn 
to attack. All of your attacking units will attack this 
targeted Phoenixborn.

3.	Declare Blockers: The defending player may 
declare up to 1 blocker for each attacking unit.  To 
declare a blocker, the defending player places 1 of 
her unexhausted units in front of an attacking unit 
to show that her unit is blocking that attacker.  Each 
attacking unit cannot be blocked by more than 1 unit.

4.	Resolve Damage: One at a time, in an order of your 
choosing, resolve each attacking unit’s damage. If 
the attacking unit is unblocked, deal an amount of 
damage equal to its attack value on the defending 
player’s Phoenixborn. Then place 1 exhaustion 
token on the attacking unit.  If the attacking unit is 
blocked, the defending player may now choose to 
counter with his blocking unit. 

A.	If the defending player chooses not to counter 
with his blocking unit, the attacking unit will deal 
damage equal to its attack value to the blocking 
unit. Then place 1 exhaustion token on the 
attacking unit. The blocking unit does not become 
exhausted if it did not counter.	

B.	If the blocking unit counters, both units are now 
considered to be in battle. Units in battle will 
simultaneously deal an amount of damage equal 
to their attack values on each other. Then place 
1 exhaustion token on each unit involved in that 
battle that was not destroyed.  

	



Ally    Battlefield
ANCHORNAUT

Attack 0 Recover 1Life 1

Throw 1: During your turn, you  
may place 1 exhaustion token on this 
unit to deal 1 damage to a target unit.

“The sea soon turns youth into old salt.”

1

Ally    Battlefield
ANCHORNAUT

Attack 0 Recover 1Life 1

Throw 1: During your turn, you  
may place 1 exhaustion token on this 
unit to deal 1 damage to a target unit.

“The sea soon turns youth into old salt.”

1

Ally    Battlefield
ANCHORNAUT

Attack 0 Recover 1Life 1

Throw 1: During your turn, you  
may place 1 exhaustion token on this 
unit to deal 1 damage to a target unit.

“The sea soon turns youth into old salt.”

1

Ally    Battlefield
ANCHORNAUT

Attack 0 Recover 1Life 1

Throw 1: During your turn, you  
may place 1 exhaustion token on this 
unit to deal 1 damage to a target unit.

“The sea soon turns youth into old salt.”

1

Ally    Battlefield
IRON WORKER

Attack 2 Recover 1Life 2

2

Resourceful 1: When this unit comes into 
play, place 1 status token on this unit. At the 
beginning of the player turns phase, place  

1 status token on this unit. 

Overtime: Anytime during your turn, you may 
remove any number of status tokens from this 
unit. For each status token removed, you may 

take 1 additional side action ( ) this turn. 

Ally    Battlefield
IRON WORKER

Attack 2 Recover 1Life 2

2

Resourceful 1: When this unit comes into 
play, place 1 status token on this unit. At the 
beginning of the player turns phase, place  

1 status token on this unit. 

Overtime: Anytime during your turn, you may 
remove any number of status tokens from this 
unit. For each status token removed, you may 

take 1 additional side action ( ) this turn. 

Ally    Battlefield
IRON WORKER

Attack 2 Recover 1Life 2

2

Resourceful 1: When this unit comes into 
play, place 1 status token on this unit. At the 
beginning of the player turns phase, place  

1 status token on this unit. 

Overtime: Anytime during your turn, you may 
remove any number of status tokens from this 
unit. For each status token removed, you may 

take 1 additional side action ( ) this turn. 

Ally    Battlefield
IRON WORKER

Attack 2 Recover 1Life 2

2

Resourceful 1: When this unit comes into 
play, place 1 status token on this unit. At the 
beginning of the player turns phase, place  

1 status token on this unit. 

Overtime: Anytime during your turn, you may 
remove any number of status tokens from this 
unit. For each status token removed, you may 

take 1 additional side action ( ) this turn. 

Ally    Battlefield
IRON WORKER

Attack 2 Recover 1Life 2

2

Resourceful 1: When this unit comes into 
play, place 1 status token on this unit. At the 
beginning of the player turns phase, place  

1 status token on this unit. 

Overtime: Anytime during your turn, you may 
remove any number of status tokens from this 
unit. For each status token removed, you may 

take 1 additional side action ( ) this turn. 

Ally    Battlefield
IRON WORKER

Attack 2 Recover 1Life 2

2

Resourceful 1: When this unit comes into 
play, place 1 status token on this unit. At the 
beginning of the player turns phase, place  

1 status token on this unit. 

Overtime: Anytime during your turn, you may 
remove any number of status tokens from this 
unit. For each status token removed, you may 

take 1 additional side action ( ) this turn. 

Conjuration    Battlefield
IRON RHINO

Attack 5 Recover 0Life 4

“Welcome to Rustwatch, you bastards!”

5

Conjuration    Battlefield
IRON RHINO

Attack 5 Recover 0Life 4

“Welcome to Rustwatch, you bastards!”

5

Conjuration    Battlefield
IRON RHINO

Attack 5 Recover 0Life 4

“Welcome to Rustwatch, you bastards!”

5

Conjuration    Battlefield
GILDER

Attack 1Recover 0 Life 2 5

“They safeguard a power beyond any of us.”

Unit Guard: This unit may guard 
a unit that is being attacked.

Inheritance 1: When this unit is destroyed  
you may place 1 status token on a target unit.

Conjuration    Battlefield
GILDER

Attack 1Recover 0 Life 2 5

“They safeguard a power beyond any of us.”

Unit Guard: This unit may guard 
a unit that is being attacked.

Inheritance 1: When this unit is destroyed  
you may place 1 status token on a target unit.

Phoenixborn of Silverwood
MAEONI VIPER

Strike: After a player has declared attackers, 
you may spend 1  and place 1 exhaustion 

token on this card. If you do, add 2 to a target 
unit’s attack value for the remainder of this turn.

“I defend this world and the next.”

Battlefield 3Spellboard 4

Phoenixborn of Silverwood
MAEONI VIPER

Strike: After a player has declared attackers, 
you may spend 1  and place 1 exhaustion 

token on this card. If you do, add 2 to a target 
unit’s attack value for the remainder of this turn.

“I defend this world and the next.”

Battlefield 3Spellboard 4

Phoenixborn of Silverwood
MAEONI VIPER

Strike: After a player has declared attackers, 
you may spend 1  and place 1 exhaustion 

token on this card. If you do, add 2 to a target 
unit’s attack value for the remainder of this turn.

“I defend this world and the next.”

Battlefield 3Spellboard 4

Phoenixborn of Silverwood
MAEONI VIPER

Strike: After a player has declared attackers, 
you may spend 1  and place 1 exhaustion 

token on this card. If you do, add 2 to a target 
unit’s attack value for the remainder of this turn.

“I defend this world and the next.”

Battlefield 3Spellboard 4

Conjuration    Battlefield
SILVER SNAKE

Attack XRecover 3 Life 4 3

Consume: Whenever an opponent’s unit is 
destroyed as a result of a spell, attack, counter, 

ability, or dice power you control, place  
1 status token on this unit. If the destroyed  
unit was an ally, remove it from the game. 

X = the number of status tokens on this unit. 

Conjuration    Battlefield
SILVER SNAKE

Attack XRecover 3 Life 4 3

Consume: Whenever an opponent’s unit is 
destroyed as a result of a spell, attack, counter, 

ability, or dice power you control, place  
1 status token on this unit. If the destroyed  
unit was an ally, remove it from the game. 

X = the number of status tokens on this unit. 

Conjuration    Battlefield
SILVER SNAKE

Attack XRecover 3 Life 4 3

Consume: Whenever an opponent’s unit is 
destroyed as a result of a spell, attack, counter, 

ability, or dice power you control, place  
1 status token on this unit. If the destroyed  
unit was an ally, remove it from the game. 

X = the number of status tokens on this unit. 

Conjuration    Battlefield
SILVER SNAKE

Attack XRecover 3 Life 4 3

Consume: Whenever an opponent’s unit is 
destroyed as a result of a spell, attack, counter, 

ability, or dice power you control, place  
1 status token on this unit. If the destroyed  
unit was an ally, remove it from the game. 

X = the number of status tokens on this unit. 

Conjuration    Battlefield
SILVER SNAKE

Attack XRecover 3 Life 4 3

Consume: Whenever an opponent’s unit is 
destroyed as a result of a spell, attack, counter, 

ability, or dice power you control, place  
1 status token on this unit. If the destroyed  
unit was an ally, remove it from the game. 

X = the number of status tokens on this unit. 

Conjuration    Battlefield
GILDER

Attack 1Recover 0 Life 2 5

“They safeguard a power beyond any of us.”

Unit Guard: This unit may guard 
a unit that is being attacked.

Inheritance 1: When this unit is destroyed  
you may place 1 status token on a target unit.

Conjuration    Battlefield
SILVER SNAKE

Attack XRecover 3 Life 4 3

Consume: Whenever an opponent’s unit is 
destroyed as a result of a spell, attack, counter, 

ability, or dice power you control, place  
1 status token on this unit. If the destroyed  
unit was an ally, remove it from the game. 

X = the number of status tokens on this unit. 

Conjuration    Battlefield
SILVER SNAKE

Attack XRecover 3 Life 4 3

Consume: Whenever an opponent’s unit is 
destroyed as a result of a spell, attack, counter, 

ability, or dice power you control, place  
1 status token on this unit. If the destroyed  
unit was an ally, remove it from the game. 

X = the number of status tokens on this unit. 

Ally    Battlefield
IRON WORKER

Attack 2 Recover 1Life 2

2

Resourceful 1: When this unit comes into 
play, place 1 status token on this unit. At the 
beginning of the player turns phase, place  

1 status token on this unit. 

Overtime: Anytime during your turn, you may 
remove any number of status tokens from this 
unit. For each status token removed, you may 

take 1 additional side action ( ) this turn. 

Ally    Battlefield
IRON WORKER

Attack 2 Recover 1Life 2

2

Resourceful 1: When this unit comes into 
play, place 1 status token on this unit. At the 
beginning of the player turns phase, place  

1 status token on this unit. 

Overtime: Anytime during your turn, you may 
remove any number of status tokens from this 
unit. For each status token removed, you may 

take 1 additional side action ( ) this turn. 

Conjuration    Battlefield
IRON RHINO

Attack 5 Recover 0Life 4

“Welcome to Rustwatch, you bastards!”

5

Ally    Battlefield
IRON WORKER

Attack 2 Recover 1Life 2

2

Resourceful 1: When this unit comes into 
play, place 1 status token on this unit. At the 
beginning of the player turns phase, place  

1 status token on this unit. 

Overtime: Anytime during your turn, you may 
remove any number of status tokens from this 
unit. For each status token removed, you may 

take 1 additional side action ( ) this turn. 

Ally    Battlefield
IRON WORKER

Attack 2 Recover 1Life 2

2

Resourceful 1: When this unit comes into 
play, place 1 status token on this unit. At the 
beginning of the player turns phase, place  

1 status token on this unit. 

Overtime: Anytime during your turn, you may 
remove any number of status tokens from this 
unit. For each status token removed, you may 

take 1 additional side action ( ) this turn. 

Conjuration    Battlefield
IRON RHINO

Attack 5 Recover 0Life 4

“Welcome to Rustwatch, you bastards!”

5

Conjuration    Battlefield
GILDER

Attack 1Recover 0 Life 2 5

“They safeguard a power beyond any of us.”

Unit Guard: This unit may guard 
a unit that is being attacked.

Inheritance 1: When this unit is destroyed  
you may place 1 status token on a target unit.

Conjuration    Battlefield
GILDER

Attack 1Recover 0 Life 2 5

“They safeguard a power beyond any of us.”

Unit Guard: This unit may guard 
a unit that is being attacked.

Inheritance 1: When this unit is destroyed  
you may place 1 status token on a target unit.

Conjuration    Battlefield
SILVER SNAKE

Attack XRecover 3 Life 4 3

Consume: Whenever an opponent’s unit is 
destroyed as a result of a spell, attack, counter, 

ability, or dice power you control, place  
1 status token on this unit. If the destroyed  
unit was an ally, remove it from the game. 

X = the number of status tokens on this unit. 

Conjuration    Battlefield
SILVER SNAKE

Attack XRecover 3 Life 4 3

Consume: Whenever an opponent’s unit is 
destroyed as a result of a spell, attack, counter, 

ability, or dice power you control, place  
1 status token on this unit. If the destroyed  
unit was an ally, remove it from the game. 

X = the number of status tokens on this unit. 

1

3 4

2

7

Attacker! Attacker!Attacker! Attacker!Attacker! Attacker!

Attacker! Attacker!Attacker! Attacker!Attacker! Attacker!

Blocker! Blocker!Blocker! Blocker!

Targeted
Phoenixborn!

Targeted
Phoenixborn!

Targeted
Phoenixborn!

Player 1 declares both of his Iron Workers and his Iron 
Rhino as his attackers.

Player 1 chooses player 2’s Phoenixborn, Maeoni 
Viper, as his target.

Player 2 blocks an Iron Worker with her Silver Snake 
and the Iron Rhino with her Gilder. The other Iron 
Worker’s attack will make it through to Maeoni.

Maeoni receives damage from the unblocked Iron 
Worker, the countering Gilder is destroyed. The Iron 
Rhino receives damage from the countering blocker. 
Player 1’s attackers all receive 1 exhaustion.

Example: 
Attacking a Phoenixborn



Ally    Battlefield
ANCHORNAUT

Attack 0 Recover 1Life 1

Throw 1: During your turn, you  
may place 1 exhaustion token on this 
unit to deal 1 damage to a target unit.

“The sea soon turns youth into old salt.”

1

Conjuration    Battlefield
GILDER

Attack 1Recover 0 Life 2 5

“They safeguard a power beyond any of us.”

Unit Guard: This unit may guard 
a unit that is being attacked.

Inheritance 1: When this unit is destroyed  
you may place 1 status token on a target unit.

Phoenixborn of Silverwood
MAEONI VIPER

Strike: After a player has declared attackers, 
you may spend 1  and place 1 exhaustion 

token on this card. If you do, add 2 to a target 
unit’s attack value for the remainder of this turn.

“I defend this world and the next.”

Battlefield 3Spellboard 4

Conjuration    Battlefield
SILVER SNAKE

Attack XRecover 3 Life 4 3

Consume: Whenever an opponent’s unit is 
destroyed as a result of a spell, attack, counter, 

ability, or dice power you control, place  
1 status token on this unit. If the destroyed  
unit was an ally, remove it from the game. 

X = the number of status tokens on this unit. 

Conjuration    Battlefield
SILVER SNAKE

Attack XRecover 3 Life 4 3

Consume: Whenever an opponent’s unit is 
destroyed as a result of a spell, attack, counter, 

ability, or dice power you control, place  
1 status token on this unit. If the destroyed  
unit was an ally, remove it from the game. 

X = the number of status tokens on this unit. 

Conjuration    Battlefield
IRON RHINO

Attack 5 Recover 0Life 4

“Welcome to Rustwatch, you bastards!”

5

Ally    Battlefield
IRON WORKER

Attack 2 Recover 1Life 2

2

Resourceful 1: When this unit comes into 
play, place 1 status token on this unit. At the 
beginning of the player turns phase, place  

1 status token on this unit. 

Overtime: Anytime during your turn, you may 
remove any number of status tokens from this 
unit. For each status token removed, you may 

take 1 additional side action ( ) this turn. 

Ally    Battlefield
IRON WORKER

Attack 2 Recover 1Life 2

2

Resourceful 1: When this unit comes into 
play, place 1 status token on this unit. At the 
beginning of the player turns phase, place  

1 status token on this unit. 

Overtime: Anytime during your turn, you may 
remove any number of status tokens from this 
unit. For each status token removed, you may 

take 1 additional side action ( ) this turn. 

1

Ally    Battlefield
IRON WORKER

Attack 2 Recover 1Life 2

2

Resourceful 1: When this unit comes into 
play, place 1 status token on this unit. At the 
beginning of the player turns phase, place  

1 status token on this unit. 

Overtime: Anytime during your turn, you may 
remove any number of status tokens from this 
unit. For each status token removed, you may 

take 1 additional side action ( ) this turn. 

Ally    Battlefield
IRON WORKER

Attack 2 Recover 1Life 2

2

Resourceful 1: When this unit comes into 
play, place 1 status token on this unit. At the 
beginning of the player turns phase, place  

1 status token on this unit. 

Overtime: Anytime during your turn, you may 
remove any number of status tokens from this 
unit. For each status token removed, you may 

take 1 additional side action ( ) this turn. 

2

Ally    Battlefield
ANCHORNAUT

Attack 0 Recover 1Life 1

Throw 1: During your turn, you  
may place 1 exhaustion token on this 
unit to deal 1 damage to a target unit.

“The sea soon turns youth into old salt.”

1

Conjuration    Battlefield
GILDER

Attack 1Recover 0 Life 2 5

“They safeguard a power beyond any of us.”

Unit Guard: This unit may guard 
a unit that is being attacked.

Inheritance 1: When this unit is destroyed  
you may place 1 status token on a target unit.

Phoenixborn of Silverwood
MAEONI VIPER

Strike: After a player has declared attackers, 
you may spend 1  and place 1 exhaustion 

token on this card. If you do, add 2 to a target 
unit’s attack value for the remainder of this turn.

“I defend this world and the next.”

Battlefield 3Spellboard 4

Conjuration    Battlefield
SILVER SNAKE

Attack XRecover 3 Life 4 3

Consume: Whenever an opponent’s unit is 
destroyed as a result of a spell, attack, counter, 

ability, or dice power you control, place  
1 status token on this unit. If the destroyed  
unit was an ally, remove it from the game. 

X = the number of status tokens on this unit. 

Conjuration    Battlefield
SILVER SNAKE

Attack XRecover 3 Life 4 3

Consume: Whenever an opponent’s unit is 
destroyed as a result of a spell, attack, counter, 

ability, or dice power you control, place  
1 status token on this unit. If the destroyed  
unit was an ally, remove it from the game. 

X = the number of status tokens on this unit. 

Conjuration    Battlefield
IRON RHINO

Attack 5 Recover 0Life 4

“Welcome to Rustwatch, you bastards!”

5

Ally    Battlefield
IRON WORKER

Attack 2 Recover 1Life 2

2

Resourceful 1: When this unit comes into 
play, place 1 status token on this unit. At the 
beginning of the player turns phase, place  

1 status token on this unit. 

Overtime: Anytime during your turn, you may 
remove any number of status tokens from this 
unit. For each status token removed, you may 

take 1 additional side action ( ) this turn. 

Ally    Battlefield
IRON WORKER

Attack 2 Recover 1Life 2

2

Resourceful 1: When this unit comes into 
play, place 1 status token on this unit. At the 
beginning of the player turns phase, place  

1 status token on this unit. 

Overtime: Anytime during your turn, you may 
remove any number of status tokens from this 
unit. For each status token removed, you may 

take 1 additional side action ( ) this turn. 

Conjuration    Battlefield
SILVER SNAKE

Attack XRecover 3 Life 4 3

Consume: Whenever an opponent’s unit is 
destroyed as a result of a spell, attack, counter, 

ability, or dice power you control, place  
1 status token on this unit. If the destroyed  
unit was an ally, remove it from the game. 

X = the number of status tokens on this unit. 

Ally    Battlefield
IRON WORKER

Attack 2 Recover 1Life 2

2

Resourceful 1: When this unit comes into 
play, place 1 status token on this unit. At the 
beginning of the player turns phase, place  

1 status token on this unit. 

Overtime: Anytime during your turn, you may 
remove any number of status tokens from this 
unit. For each status token removed, you may 

take 1 additional side action ( ) this turn. 

Ally    Battlefield
IRON WORKER

Attack 2 Recover 1Life 2

2

Resourceful 1: When this unit comes into 
play, place 1 status token on this unit. At the 
beginning of the player turns phase, place  

1 status token on this unit. 

Overtime: Anytime during your turn, you may 
remove any number of status tokens from this 
unit. For each status token removed, you may 

take 1 additional side action ( ) this turn. 

4

Ally    Battlefield
ANCHORNAUT

Attack 0 Recover 1Life 1

Throw 1: During your turn, you  
may place 1 exhaustion token on this 
unit to deal 1 damage to a target unit.

“The sea soon turns youth into old salt.”

1

Conjuration    Battlefield
GILDER

Attack 1Recover 0 Life 2 5

“They safeguard a power beyond any of us.”

Unit Guard: This unit may guard 
a unit that is being attacked.

Inheritance 1: When this unit is destroyed  
you may place 1 status token on a target unit.

Phoenixborn of Silverwood
MAEONI VIPER

Strike: After a player has declared attackers, 
you may spend 1  and place 1 exhaustion 

token on this card. If you do, add 2 to a target 
unit’s attack value for the remainder of this turn.

“I defend this world and the next.”

Battlefield 3Spellboard 4

Conjuration    Battlefield
SILVER SNAKE

Attack XRecover 3 Life 4 3

Consume: Whenever an opponent’s unit is 
destroyed as a result of a spell, attack, counter, 

ability, or dice power you control, place  
1 status token on this unit. If the destroyed  
unit was an ally, remove it from the game. 

X = the number of status tokens on this unit. 

Conjuration    Battlefield
IRON RHINO

Attack 5 Recover 0Life 4

“Welcome to Rustwatch, you bastards!”

5

3

Ally    Battlefield
ANCHORNAUT

Attack 0 Recover 1Life 1

Throw 1: During your turn, you  
may place 1 exhaustion token on this 
unit to deal 1 damage to a target unit.

“The sea soon turns youth into old salt.”

1

Conjuration    Battlefield
GILDER

Attack 1Recover 0 Life 2 5

“They safeguard a power beyond any of us.”

Unit Guard: This unit may guard 
a unit that is being attacked.

Inheritance 1: When this unit is destroyed  
you may place 1 status token on a target unit.

Phoenixborn of Silverwood
MAEONI VIPER

Strike: After a player has declared attackers, 
you may spend 1  and place 1 exhaustion 

token on this card. If you do, add 2 to a target 
unit’s attack value for the remainder of this turn.

“I defend this world and the next.”

Battlefield 3Spellboard 4

Conjuration    Battlefield
SILVER SNAKE

Attack XRecover 3 Life 4 3

Consume: Whenever an opponent’s unit is 
destroyed as a result of a spell, attack, counter, 

ability, or dice power you control, place  
1 status token on this unit. If the destroyed  
unit was an ally, remove it from the game. 

X = the number of status tokens on this unit. 

Conjuration    Battlefield
SILVER SNAKE

Attack XRecover 3 Life 4 3

Consume: Whenever an opponent’s unit is 
destroyed as a result of a spell, attack, counter, 

ability, or dice power you control, place  
1 status token on this unit. If the destroyed  
unit was an ally, remove it from the game. 

X = the number of status tokens on this unit. 

Conjuration    Battlefield
IRON RHINO

Attack 5 Recover 0Life 4

“Welcome to Rustwatch, you bastards!”

5

Ally    Battlefield
IRON WORKER

Attack 2 Recover 1Life 2

2

Resourceful 1: When this unit comes into 
play, place 1 status token on this unit. At the 
beginning of the player turns phase, place  

1 status token on this unit. 

Overtime: Anytime during your turn, you may 
remove any number of status tokens from this 
unit. For each status token removed, you may 

take 1 additional side action ( ) this turn. 

Ally    Battlefield
IRON WORKER

Attack 2 Recover 1Life 2

2

Resourceful 1: When this unit comes into 
play, place 1 status token on this unit. At the 
beginning of the player turns phase, place  

1 status token on this unit. 

Overtime: Anytime during your turn, you may 
remove any number of status tokens from this 
unit. For each status token removed, you may 

take 1 additional side action ( ) this turn. 

8

Targeted
unit!

Targeted
unit!

Target
unit 

counters!

Player 1 declares both of his Iron Workers as his 
attackers.

Player 2 has two potential guards in her 
Phoenixborn and Gilder conjuration unit, but 
decides not to declare a guard.

Player 1 chooses player 2’s Silver Snake with 4 status 
tokens as his target.

Player 2 counters and evenly splits up the amount of 
4 damage on the Iron Workers, destroying them both. 
The Iron Workers combined damage of 4 destroys the  
targeted Silver Snake.

Example: 
Attacking a Unit

Attacker! Attacker!

Attacker! Attacker!

Attacker! Attacker!

Attacker! Attacker!



9

Attack a Unit
Attack a target unit with 1 or more of your units.  When 
you attack a unit, resolve the following steps in order  
(see ‘Example: Attacking a Unit’ on page 8):

1.	 Declare Attackers: Declare which of your units are 
attacking by pushing them forward on the battlefield. 

2.	Choose Target: Choose a single unit to target on an 
opponent’s battlefield. All of your attacking units will 
attack the targeted unit.

3.	Declare a Guard: The defending player may choose 
to have her Phoenixborn guard the unit being 
targeted by moving her Phoenixborn in front of that 
unit.  The Phoenixborn is now the target of the attack.    

	 Note: A Phoenixborn can guard even if it is exhausted.

	 An unexhausted unit the defending player controls 
with the ‘Unit Guard’ ability can be declared as a 
guard in the same way. Only a single unit can be 
declared as a guard for any given attack.

4.	Resolve Damage: If the final target of the attack 
is a Phoenixborn, total each attacking unit’s attack 
values and deal that amount of damage to the target 
Phoenixborn. Then place 1 exhaustion token on each 
attacking unit. If the final target of the attack is a unit 
and that unit is unexhausted the defending player 
may now choose to counter with that unit.  

A.	If the target unit does not counter or cannot counter 
because it is exhausted, total each of the attacking 
unit’s attack values and deal that amount of 
damage on the target unit. Then place 1 exhaustion 
token on each attacking unit. The target unit does 
not get an exhaustion token if it did not counter.

B.	If the target unit counters, the attacking player’s 
units and the defending player’s unit are now 
considered to be in battle. Total each of the 
attacking unit’s attack values and deal that 
amount of damage on the defending player’s unit. 
Simultaneously the defending player’s countering 
unit will deal an amount of damage equal to its 
attack value to the attacking units. If the defending 
player is countering multiple units, the defending 
player may choose how to split up her unit’s 
damage among the attacking units. Then place 
1 exhaustion token on each unit involved in that 
battle that was not destroyed. 

	

Pass
If you cannot take any other main action, you must 
choose to pass as your main action. You may also choose 
to pass even if there are other main actions you could 
perform.   When you pass, your main action is to do 
nothing.  If all players pass on consecutive turns, the 
player turns phase ends and players move on to the 
recovery phase of the round.

Note: If a player passes and 1 or more of her opponents do 
not, the player turns phase continues and the player who 
passed may pass again or take any other main action (if 
able) on her next turn.

Side Actions
Pay a  Cost
If the  symbol appears on a play cost or activation 
cost, part of the cost to play or activate that card is that 
it takes up your side action for the turn (see page 10 for 
details on playing cards and paying costs).

Meditate
When you meditate, discard any number of the following:

	 cards in your hand  

	 cards from the top of your deck  

 	ready spells from your spellboard.  

For each card discarded, change a die in your active die 
pool to a side of your choice.  

Activate Dice Power Ability
You may exhaust a die in your active pool that is power 
side up to carry out its power effect. The effect for each 
type of power symbol in this set is detailed on the dice 
power reference card belonging to that die.



Ready Spell    Spellboard
SUMMON IRON RHINO

    6  : Place an Iron Rhino  
conjuration onto your battlefield.

Focus 1: Reduce the activation cost 
of this spell by 1 .

Focus 2: Reduce the activation cost  
of this spell by an additional 1 .

12
1

Action Spell    Discard
SEAL

1

1

Choose a ready spell on a target player’s 
spellboard. Place 1 exhaustion token on the 
chosen spell and on each other copy of the 

chosen spell on that player’s spellboard.

“Now do try to keep a civil tongue.”

31

2
4

Reaction Spell    Discard
SHADOW COUNTER

You may play this spell after your Phoenixborn 
receives damage from an attack. Deal 6 damage 

to a target unit your opponent controls.

“Your every success furthers my purposes.”

1

131

4

2

Ready Spell    Spellboard
SUMMON IRON RHINO

    6  : Place an Iron Rhino  
conjuration onto your battlefield.

Focus 1: Reduce the activation cost 
of this spell by 1 .

Focus 2: Reduce the activation cost  
of this spell by an additional 1 .

1

Ready Spell    Spellboard
SUMMON IRON RHINO

    6  : Place an Iron Rhino  
conjuration onto your battlefield.

Focus 1: Reduce the activation cost 
of this spell by 1 .

Focus 2: Reduce the activation cost  
of this spell by an additional 1 .

1

10

Playing a Card  

Many turns in Ashes consist of playing a card or 
activating a card that was played on a previous turn.  
While there is no limit to the number of cards you 
may play on your turn, many cards require a main 
action to play or activate and players only get 1 main 
action per turn. Thus it is common for your entire 
turn to consist of playing or 
activating a single card.  

Cards are played from your 
hand.  To play a card you 
must first pay its cost (1), then 
put it into play (or discard 
it) as directed by the card’s 
placement (2). If it is an action 
or reaction spell, immediately 
carry out its effect. 

Paying Costs  

Cards have a cost to play.  Most ready spells have a cost 
to activate their effect.  Some units and Phoenixborn 
have a cost to activate their ability.  These costs must be 
paid to play that card or activate that effect or ability.  
See ‘Example: Paying Magic Costs’ in next column.  

There are 5 different types of costs: 

Exhaust: To pay an exhaust cost, you must place 
an exhaustion token on this card. 

Main Action: To pay a main action cost, you 
must spend your main action for the turn. 

Side Action: To pay a side action cost, you must 
spend your side action for the turn. 

Discard: To pay a discard cost, you must choose 
and discard a number of cards from your hand 
equal to the number shown. 

Magic: To pay a magic cost, you must exhaust 
dice of the appropriate type and number by 
moving them from your active pool to your 
exhausted pool. See example at right.

Important note: As illustrated on the dice power 
reference cards, a class side of a die can be used as 
the symbol showing, or as a basic symbol.  A power 
side of a die can be used as the symbol showing, or 
as the class symbol represented on that die, or as a 
basic symbol. 

Examples: How to Play a Card
There are 5 different types of cards that can be included 
in a player’s deck. Below are examples of how to play 
each card type. For these examples we are going to refer 
to the player as ‘Doug’. 

Action Spell
Seal is an action spell (1).  To 
play Seal, Doug first pays its 
cost (2) of , 1 , and 1 .  

 is the main action symbol, 
so Doug is using up his main 
action for the turn to play 
Seal and must also exhaust 
a die showing the  symbol 
and a die showing the . 
Doug then discards Seal as 
directed on the placement 
section (3) of the card. Since the card was an action 
spell, he immediately carries out Seal’s effect (4). Doug 
chooses a ready spell on a player’s spellboard and 
places an exhaustion token on it and each of its copies. 

Reaction Spell
Shadow Counter is a reaction 
spell (1).  A reaction spell can 
only be played as directed 
on its card. Doug has 
Shadow Counter in his hand. 
Doug’s opponent attacks 
his Phoenixborn, causing 
his Phoenixborn to receive 
damage.  Doug responds 
by playing Shadow Counter. 
To play Shadow Counter, 
Doug first pays its cost (2) of 1  and 1 .  Doug then 
discards Shadow Counter as directed on the placement 
section (3) of the card, and since the card was a 

To place “Summon Iron Rhino” on 
her spellboard, player 1 must use a 
main action and exhaust 1  die. 

To activate this card’s 
effect and place an Iron 

Rhino onto her battlefield, player 1 must pay 
the cost of a main action, put an exhaustion 
token on this card, and exhaust 6  dice. 

Example: Paying Magic Costs



Ally    Battlefield
HAMMER KNIGHT

Attack 4 Recover 1Life 3

1

1

1

Aftershock 1: When this unit deals damage  
by attacking or countering, you may place 

1 wound token on a target unit.

“They pummeled the chimera. Now they’ll pummel you!”

31

2

Alteration Spell    Unit
ROOT ARMOR

Respark: 1 

Life +2

131

4

2

Ready Spell    Spellboard
SUMMON SILVER SNAKE

1

    1   1  : Place a Silver 
Snake conjuration onto your battlefield. 

Focus 1: Place 1 status 
token on that Silver Snake.  

Focus 2: Place 1 additional status 
token on that Silver Snake.

Spell Guard: This spell cannot be 
affected by an opponent’s spell.  

31
2

4 5

Ready Spell    Spellboard
SUMMON SILVER SNAKE

1

    1   1  : Place a Silver 
Snake conjuration onto your battlefield. 

Focus 1: Place 1 status 
token on that Silver Snake.  

Focus 2: Place 1 additional status 
token on that Silver Snake.

Spell Guard: This spell cannot be 
affected by an opponent’s spell.  

Ready Spell    Spellboard
SUMMON SILVER SNAKE

1

    1   1  : Place a Silver 
Snake conjuration onto your battlefield. 

Focus 1: Place 1 status 
token on that Silver Snake.  

Focus 2: Place 1 additional status 
token on that Silver Snake.

Spell Guard: This spell cannot be 
affected by an opponent’s spell.  

11

reaction spell, immediately carries out its effect (4). 
Doug chooses a unit his opponent controls and deals 6 
damage on it. Each player may only play 1 reaction spell 
per turn. Players may play reaction spells during other 
player’s turns as well as their own. 

Ally Unit
Hammer Knight is an ally 
unit (1).  To play the Hammer 
Knight, Doug first pays its 
cost (2) of , 1 , 1 , 
 and 1 .  Doug is using his 
main action for the turn to 
play the Hammer Knight 
and must also exhaust a die 
showing the  symbol, a die 
showing the  symbol and a 
die showing the  symbol. 
Doug then places the Hammer Knight on his battlefield 
as directed on the placement section (3) of the card. 
Doug now has a Hammer Knight on his battlefield that 
he can use in the future. 

Alteration Spell
Root Armor is an alteration 
spell (1).  To play Root Armor, 
Doug first pays its cost (2) 
of  and 1 .   is the side 
action symbol, so Doug is 
using his side action for the 
turn to play Root Armor 
and must also exhaust a 
die showing the  symbol. 
Doug then attaches Root 
Armor to a Unit as directed 
on the placement section (3) of the card. To attach 
an alteration spell to a unit, place that alteration spell 
underneath the chosen unit card. Doug chooses to 
attach Root Armor to his Hammer Knight.  As long as 
Root Armor remains attached to that Hammer Knight, 
that Hammer Knight’s life value is increased by 2 (4). 

Ready Spell
Summon Silver Snake is 
a ready spell (1).  To play 
Summon Silver Snake, Doug 
first pays its cost (2) of , 
using his main action for the 
turn to play Summon Silver 
Snake.  Next, Doug places 
Summon Silver Snake on his 
spellboard as directed on 
the placement section (3) of 

the card. Most ready spells do not have an immediate 
effect when they are put into play. Rather, once they are 
played, they remain in play and can be activated later.  
After his opponent is done taking a turn, on his next 
turn Doug chooses to activate Summon Silver Snake 
by paying its activation cost (4) (using up his main action, 
placing an exhaustion token on Summon Silver Snake and 
exhausting a die showing the  symbol and a die showing 
the  symbol).   

Next, Doug carries out the activation effect (5) on the 
card by removing a Silver Snake from his conjuration 
pile and placing it on his battlefield. 

Focusing a Ready Spell 
When a player puts a ready spell into play on a 
spellboard, if there are already 1 or more copies of that 
ready spell on that spellboard, then the spell becomes 
focused.  The new copy of the spell is placed below 
the current copy. The new copy does not take up an 
additional spellboard slot (see page 12 for ‘Battlefields and 
Spellboards’).  Many ready spells are exhausted as part 
of their cost to activate, meaning they can no longer be 
activated during that round, so having multiple copies 
of a spell in play allows a player to activate that spell 
more than once per round (exhausting a new copy of that 
ready spell each time).   

Some ready spells have effects that say Focus 1 or Focus 
2.  A spell’s Focus 1 effect becomes active when the spell 
has been focused once (meaning you have 2 copies of that 
spell on your spellboard). A spell’s Focus 2 effect becomes 
active when the spell has been focused twice (meaning 
you have 3 copies of that spell on your spellboard). See 
‘Example: Focused Cards’ below.

Example: Focused Cards
Player 1 has 2 copies 
of the ready spell, 
“Summon Silver Snake” 
on her spellboard. 
Therefore, the Focus 
1 effect on both of 
those cards becomes 
active. Each time 
she pays the cost to 
activate a copy of the 
Summon Silver Snake 
spell, she gets the 
Focus 1 effect listed on 
that copy of the spell.



Conjuration    Battlefield
BUTTERFLY MONK

Attack 1 Recover 1Life X5

Unit Guard: This unit may guard 
a unit that is being attacked.

Last Blessing 1: When this unit is  
destroyed, remove 1 wound token from 

a target unit or Phoenixborn. 

X = the number of Summon Butterfly 
Monk spells on your spellboard.

Conjuration    Battlefield
BUTTERFLY MONK

Attack 1 Recover 1Life X5

Unit Guard: This unit may guard 
a unit that is being attacked.

Last Blessing 1: When this unit is  
destroyed, remove 1 wound token from 

a target unit or Phoenixborn. 

X = the number of Summon Butterfly 
Monk spells on your spellboard.

Inexhaustible ability

Battlefield 8 Spellboard 4

Water Blast:     1  :  
Deal 2 damage to a target unit. 

“Be gone, interloper! This is where your trespass ends.”

Phoenixborn of Evermist Valley
ARADEL SUMMERGAARD

Battlefield 8 Spellboard 4

Water Blast:     1  :  
Deal 2 damage to a target unit. 

“Be gone, interloper! This is where your trespass ends.”

Phoenixborn of Evermist Valley
ARADEL SUMMERGAARD

Battlefield 8 Spellboard 4

Water Blast:     1  :  
Deal 2 damage to a target unit. 

“Be gone, interloper! This is where your trespass ends.”

Phoenixborn of Evermist Valley
ARADEL SUMMERGAARD

Alteration Spell    Unit
BRING FORTH

2

This spell can only be attached to units 
with the Illusion ability. This unit is no longer 

considered to have the Illusion ability. 

Respark : 2 

Attack +2 Life +1

Alteration Spell    Unit
BRING FORTH

2

This spell can only be attached to units 
with the Illusion ability. This unit is no longer 

considered to have the Illusion ability. 

Respark : 2 

Attack +2 Life +1

12

Damage and Wound Tokens
When a Phoenixborn or unit receives 
damage, place a number of wound tokens on 
that Phoenixborn or unit equal to the amount 
of damage it received. When a Phoenixborn 
or unit has a number of wound tokens equal 
to or greater than its life value that unit or 
Phoenixborn is immediately destroyed. When 
a unit is destroyed it is discarded.  When a Phoenixborn 
is destroyed, its controlling player loses the game. 
Wound tokens do not decrease a Phoenixborn or 
unit’s life. Life is constant unless changed by an ability, 
dice power or card effect. When a Phoenixborn or unit 
receives damage, it will have wound tokens placed on it. 
However, some spells can place wound tokens directly 
on a unit without first dealing damage on that unit.  So a 
spell that blocks damage could not prevent a spell that 
directly places wound tokens on a unit. 

 Exhaustion Tokens  

Some game effects add exhaustion tokens 
to cards in play.  When an exhaustion token 
is added to a card that card is considered 
to be exhausted.  

A unit that is exhausted has 
no ability text and cannot 
attack, block or counter. A 
Phoenixborn that is exhausted 
has no ability text. A spell that  
is exhausted has no effect text.

Note: Some cards have 
inexhaustible effects or abilities, 
as seen on the Butterfly Monk 
conjuration unit.  These effects or 
abilities remain even if the card 
has been exhausted.  

Status Tokens
Status tokens only come into play when a 
card brings them into play. That card will 
detail how status tokens are used in that 
instance.

Battlefields and Spellboards  

You have a battlefield 
and a spellboard as part 
of your play area. Playing 
cards or activating card 
effects or abilities may 
cause cards to be placed 
on your battlefield or 
spellboard. As long 
as a card is on your 
battlefield or spellboard, 
it is considered under 
your control.  There are 
a limited number of slots 
on your battlefield and 
spellboard, limiting the 
number of cards that can be 
played there.  The number of slots on your battlefield 
and spellboard is determined by the spellboard and 
battlefield values on your Phoenixborn.

Discarding Cards  

When a card that is in play is discarded or otherwise 
removed from play, remove all tokens that are on that 
card, placing those tokens back in their respective 
piles. Discard any cards that were attached to that 
card.  When a card is discarded, place it in its owner’s 
discard pile. 

Exception: When conjuration cards are discarded, they are 
not placed in a discard pile but instead returned to their 
owner’s conjuration pile. The owner of a card is the player 
who started the game with that card in their deck, not 
necessarily the player that currently controls that card.

Respark  

Some cards can be 
resparked. During the 
player turns phase, 
when a card that can 
be resparked would be 
discarded from play, its 
owner may pay that card’s 
respark cost to add that 
card to his hand instead 
of to the discard pile.

Note: Cards that have been 
discarded by meditating 
cannot be resparked.

Battlefield and  
Spellboard values

Respark ability



13

Phoenixborn vs. Unit
A Phoenixborn is not a unit.  Example: The Anchornaut’s 
ability – Throw 1 – reads, ‘Deal 1 damage to a target unit.’  
A Phoenixborn could not be targeted by this ability, as a 
Phoenixborn is not a unit.

Card Effects and Timing
When a card effect contradicts the rulebook, the 
card effect takes precedence. If any game effects 
would ever seem to trigger simultaneously, the player 
whose turn it is decides in which order they will 
resolve. If it isn’t any player’s turn, the player with the 
first player token decides. 

Winning and Losing the Game
If a player’s Phoenixborn has a number of wounds on 
it equal to or greater than its life, that Phoenixborn is 
destroyed.  When a player’s Phoenixborn is destroyed 
he is out of the game.  When there is only 1 player 
remaining, that player wins.

Credits
Game Designer: Isaac Vega 

Producer: Colby Dauch 

Illustrator: Fernanda Suarez 

Writer: Mr. Bistro

Graphic Designer: David Richards

Editors: David Moody, Nate Rethorn 

Lead Playtester: Robert Klotz

Playtesters: Julius Besser, Sarah Besser, Yitzchak Besser,  
Joshua “Zetara” Nolte, Kevin Kortekaas, Leon William Durivage IV, 

Nils Monserud, Mitsuyo Kurosawa, Matias Korman,  
André Van Renssen, Marcel Roeloffzen, Jeffrey Smith, 

Nickolette Smith, Cammy Smith, Jonathan Liu, Brian Bartlett, 
Devon Bingham-Meek, Nick Williamson, Tomas Bailey,  
Kim Boone, Patrick Lavoie, Brent Ellison, Ellen Garrett,  

Joe Bailey, John J. Fleming IV, David Payne, Whitney G. Fleming, 
Patrick Lee, Ron “skitz” Wood, Todd “TheJoker” Mazza, 

Alexander “leX” Wachter, Stefan Muxel, Theresa Wachter,  
Eric Bustamante, Ryan Wallace, Joe Santoru, Bob Martin, 

Brendan Berry, Anthony Constantino, Gary Stitely,  
Crystal Stitely, Thomas Haycraft, Steve Martin, Historic Haven, 

David Meyer, Nathan Chase, Jordan Chase, Brodric Chase, 
Ryan Olden, Bethan Angharad Fear, Joseph McNeil,  

Solomon McNeil, Chris Green, Nathan Brown, Josh Valentine, 
Scott Moran, Stephane Deverrannes, Julia Coombes, 

Thibaud FRANCOIS, Marc Dowd, Isaac Dowd, Ned Lauber, 
Bernard Anderson, Benjamin Gallegos, Ian Zang, Shelby Hemker, 

Monique Hemker, Adrian Valverde, Kayli Carter-Little, 
Shelbi Welsh, Nathan Knudsen, Matthew Zang, Jonathan Nelson, 
Charles Schexnayder, John Parker, Doug Gerecht, Nick Conley, 

Donovon Thakur, Scott Gerling, Gerry Raban, Karl Raban, 
Ian Clévy, Sean Staples, K. C. Horner, Brian Anthony Tarwater, 

Michael Tarwater, Brad Newton, Katharine Scott, Colin Jackson, 
Dexter Thompson, James McKane, Simone Di Rubbo, 

Brennen Hilgendorf, Alyssa Hilgendorf, Ian Hilgendorf,  
Leo Meister, Bob Misenheimer, Alex Misenheimer,  

Becky  Misenheimer, Johnathan Turner, Jillian Turner,  
Jackson Turner, Jonathan Isaac Miller, Jared Schulz, Jeff Ganong, 

John Trace, Toby Magillicutty, Carie Pace, Gabriel Meyer, 
Nathan Abernethy, Daniel Mueller, Bud Hager, Gavin Hager, 

Maggie Hager, Troy Eisenberger, Andrea Eisenberger, 
Leon Howe, Allison Brickey, David Wolfe, Jeff Hancock, 

Wade Birdwell, Jonathan Clark, Andrew Fisher, Joel Fisher, 
Madeleine Fisher, Larry Downs, Torie Keene, Loan Downs, 
Timothy Spagnoli, Nate “The Beard” Hough, Jon Sugiyama, 

Nick de Raet, Ricky Stewart, Shelby Smith, Remington Smith, 
Justin Jensen, Stephanie Jensen, Riley Funk, Tyler James Funk, 
Brock Poulsen, Spencer Van Hoose, Paul Staten, Damion Powe 

A special thanks to Bob Klotz for always being there to 
bounce ideas off of and help work through the problems I 
encountered, to Julius Besser for going above and beyond 

and helping me organize the playtesting process, 
to David Blackwell for building and updating the vassal 

module helping to connect our playtesters across the world 
to each other, to Fernanda Suarez and everyone else here at 

Plaid Hat Games who helped me bring my vision to life,  
and to my playtesters who without them this game would be 

a fraction of what it turned out to be.



Phoenixborn of Silverwood
MAEONI VIPER

Strike: After a player has declared attackers, 
you may spend 1  and place 1 exhaustion 

token on this card. If you do, add 2 to a target 
unit’s attack value for the remainder of this turn.

“I defend this world and the next.”

Battlefield 3 Spellboard 4

Ready Spell    Spellboard
SUMMON SILVER SNAKE

1

    1   1  : Place a Silver 
Snake conjuration onto your battlefield. 

Focus 1: Place 1 status 
token on that Silver Snake.  

Focus 2: Place 1 additional status 
token on that Silver Snake.

Spell Guard: This spell cannot be 
affected by an opponent’s spell.  

14

Here are lists of deck builds we suggest. Note that 1 copy 
of the cards highlighted are suggested for your First Five.

The Iron Men 
Phoenixborn
Coal Roarkwin 

Dice Pool 

 5 x Natural,  5 x Ceremonial 

Cards 
3 x Expand Energy 

3 x Strengthen 

3 x Protect 

3 x Chant of Revenge 

3 x Summon Iron Rhino

3 x Anchornaut	  

3 x Iron Worker 

3 x Hammer Knight 

3 x 100 Blades 

3 x Spiked Armor 

Conjurations 
5 x Iron Rhino 

The Snakes in Silver
Phoenixborn
Maeoni Viper 

Dice Pool 

 5 x Charm,  5 x Natural 

Cards 
3 x Call Upon the Realms

3 x Summon Silver Snake

3 x Refresh 

3 x Empower 

3 x Hypnotize 

3 x Open Memories 

3 x Molten Gold

3 x Transfer 

3 x Golden Veil 

3 x Summon Gilder 

Conjurations 
5 x Gilder 

3 x Silver Snake

Pre-built Deck Suggestions

Unleash your 
superior technique 
with Maeoni Viper, 
and use it to shield 

your warriors.  
Conjure magical 
pets and watch 

them grow!

Bring the merciless 
punishment of  

Coal Roarkwin to 
the battle, and slay 
your foes with the 

fury of 100 
slashing blades!

Deck Building
To build a deck, you must 
do the following:  

1.	 Choose a Phoenixborn.   

2.	Choose exactly 30 cards 
to be included in your 
deck. You may only 
include up to 3 copies of 
any 1 card in your deck. 

	 You cannot include conjuration unit 
cards in your deck. Conjurations are 
only brought into play by the effects and 
abilities of other cards.

	 You can only include 
Phoenixborn unique cards 
in your deck if you chose the 
associated Phoenixborn. The 
Phoenixborn unique icon 
is located in the lower right 
corner of cards unique to that Phoenixborn. 

3.	Choose 10 dice to be included in your dice 
pool. You may choose a variety of dice 
types to be in your dice pool.  

	 Example:	 3	  Natural dice

		  3	  Charm dice	

		  3	  Illusion dice

		  1	  Ceremonial die

		  10 total dice

4.	Some effects or abilities on cards are 
capable of bringing a conjuration unit into 
the game.  Each conjuration unit has a 
conjuration limit value placed in the lower 
left corner of that unit’s card.  If you have 
one or more effects or abilities in your deck 
that can bring out a conjuration unit, you 
must collect a number of copies of that 
conjuration unit equal to that conjuration 
unit’s conjuration limit.  Do this for each 
different conjuration your deck is capable 
of producing by forming a conjuration pile 
out of these conjurations and keeping it 
separate from your deck.

Maeoni Viper
unique icon



15

The Mist Guardian 
Phoenixborn
Aradel Summergaard 

Dice Pool 

 5 x Natural,  5 x Illusion 

Cards 
3 x Shifting Mist 

3 x Summon Mist Spirit 

3 x Summon Blue Jaguar	  

3 x Reflections in the Water

3 x Mist Typhoon 

3 x Out of the Mist 

3 x Root Armor 

3 x Steady Gaze 

3 x Massive Growth 

3 x Summon Butterfly Monk 

Conjurations 
5 x Blue Jaguar 

10 x Mist Spirit 

5 x Butterfly Monk

The Bloodwoods Queen 
Phoenixborn
Jessa Na Ni 

Dice Pool 

 5 x Charm,  5 x Ceremonial 

Cards 
3	x	Fear 

3	x	Blood Transfer	 

3	x	Summon Blood Puppet

3	x	Cut the Strings 

3	x	Undying Heart 

3	x	Redirect

3 x Final Cry 

3	x	Blood Archer 

3	x	Living Doll	  

3	x	Leech Warrior

Conjurations 
5	x	Blood Puppet 

Rule the battlefield 
through fear!  Jessa 

Na Ni’s blood 
magic protects her 
own warriors while 

terrorizing her 
opponent!

Conjure a horde of 
creatures to fight  

for you, then strike 
from out of the 

swirling mists with  
Aradel 

Summergaard!

The Cloudsea Siren 
Phoenixborn 

Saria Guideman 

Dice Pool 

 5 x Charm,  5 x Illusion

Cards 

3	x	Purge 

3	x	Abundance 

3	x	Summon Three-Eyed Owl 

3	x	Summon Seaside Raven 

3	x	Hidden Power 

3	x	Seal 

3	x	Strange Copy 

3	x	Sympathy Pain 

3	x	Rose Fire Dancer 

3	x	Enchanted Violinist 

Conjurations 

5	x	Three-Eyed Owl

2	x Seaside Raven

The Shadows of Viros 
Phoenixborn
Noah Redmoon 

Dice Pool 

 5 x Illusions,  5 x Ceremonial 

Cards 
3 x Small Sacrifice	  

3 x Summon Masked Wolf

3 x Summon False Demon 

3 x Sleight of Hand 

3 x Bound Soul 

3 x Bring Forth 

3 x Summon Sleeping Widows 

3 x Shadow Counter 

3 x Fade Away 

3 x Stormwind Sniper 

Conjurations 
5 x Masked Wolf 

5 x False Demon 

6 x Sleeping Widow

Veil your true power 
behind charity and 

hospitality, then 
crush your enemy’s 

psyche with  
Saria Guideman’s 

mental magic!

Show your disdain  
for humanity with  
Noah Redmoon.  
Call wolves from  
the shadows and 

make deadly pacts 
with vile fiends!



Phoenixborn of Silverwood
MAEONI VIPER

Strike: After a player has declared attackers, 
you may spend 1  and place 1 exhaustion 

token on this card. If you do, add 2 to a target 
unit’s attack value for the remainder of this turn.

“I defend this world and the next.”

Battlefield 3 Spellboard 4

Battlefield 8 Spellboard 4

Water Blast:     1  :  
Deal 2 damage to a target unit. 

“Be gone, interloper! This is where your trespass ends.”

Phoenixborn of Evermist Valley
ARADEL SUMMERGAARD

Phoenixborn of Viros
NOAH REDMOON

Shadow Target:     1  :  
Place 1 exhaustion token on a target ready 

spell on an opponent’s spellboard.

“You’re deceived. Nothing in this world is worth saving.”

Battlefield 6 Spellboard 3

Phoenixborn of Rustwatch
COAL ROARKWIN

Slash:   1  : Deal 1 damage to a 
target unit. If an opponent has no  

units in play, you may deal 1 damage to 
their Phoenixborn instead.

“You’re out of your depth.”

Battlefield 6 Spellboard 5

Phoenixborn of Lighthouse Bay
SARIA GUIDEMAN

Heart’s Pull:     1  : You may draw 1 card.  
If you do, you may choose a target player to 
discard 1 card off the top of their draw pile. 

“Darling, you’re going to look like such a fright.”

Battlefield 5 Spellboard 4

Screams of the Departed: Whenever a unit under  
an opponent’s control leaves play, you may spend   

1  to deal 1 damage to their Phoenixborn. 

“I don’t care who bleeds, so long as there’s blood.”

Phoenixborn of the Bloodwoods Clan
JESSA NA NI

Battlefield 5 Spellboard 4

1

3 2

4

16

Instead of playing with a pre-built deck or bringing 
a custom built deck to a game of Ashes, you and 
your friends may draft your decks.  2 - 4 players 
can participate in a draft using this master set.  By 
adding additional Ashes sets more players can join 
in on a draft. 

To participate in a draft, do the following steps 
in order:

Draft
1.	 Starting with the first player and continuing 

clockwise around the table, each player chooses 
1 Phoenixborn along with their corresponding 
Phoenixborn unique cards. Then the first player 
passes the first player token to his left.

2.	Deal each player 9 cards from the draft deck.  
Each player will choose 1 of the cards they were 
dealt and pass the other 8 cards to the player on 
their left.  Each player will choose 1 of the cards 
they were passed and pass the remaining 7 cards 
to the player on their left.  Players will continue 
choosing and passing in this way until each player 
has chosen 9 cards.

3.	Starting with the first player and continuing 
clockwise around the table, each player chooses 
2 dice at a time, of any type, until all players have 
chosen 10 dice. Then the first player passes the 
first player token to his left.

4.	Reveal a number of cards from the draft deck 
equal to the number of players drafting and 
place them face-up.  Starting with the first 
player, each player may take 1 of the face-up 
cards, putting 1 of their cards face-up in its place 
(making it available to be chosen by 1 of the other 
drafting players).

5.	Each player collects 2 additional copies of each 
of the 9 cards they drafted.

6.	Players should now have 1 Phoenixborn, 10 dice 
and 30 cards – a complete Ashes deck. 

7.	 Some effects or abilities on cards are capable  
of bringing a conjuration unit into the game.  
Each conjuration unit has a conjuration limit 
value.  If you have one or more effects or 
abilities in your deck that can bring out a 
conjuration unit, you must collect a number 
of copies of that conjuration unit equal to that 
conjuration unit’s conjuration limit.  Do this for 
each different conjuration your deck is capable 
of producing, by forming a conjuration pile out 
of these conjurations and keeping it separate 
from your deck. 

8.	Players can now use their drafted deck in a game 
or tournament.

Drafting

Set-Up
1.	 Gather each Phoenixborn in your collection and 

place each into a separate pile with 3 copies of 
each of their corresponding Phoenixborn unique 
cards under them. 

2.	Gather all of the conjuration cards in your 
collection and put them to the side for later use.

3.	Gather 1 copy of each remaining card in your 
collection and shuffle them into one big draft 
deck.

4.	Gather 10 copies of each dice type in your 
collection and place them in separate piles.

	 If drafting with 5 or more players you will either 
need to have a number of dice types in your 
collection equal to the number of players 
drafting, or you will need to have more than 
10 copies of each dice type so that there are 
enough dice available so that each player 
drafting can draft a full 10 dice.

5.	Randomly determine a first player and give them 
the first player token.



17

Ability: An effect that a Phoenixborn or Unit has on the 
game that in some cases is constant and in other cases 
needs to be activated.

Action Spell: A type of spell card that is played for a 1 
time effect.

Activation Cost: The cost that needs to be paid to 
activate a spell or ability (cause its effect to happen).

Active Dice Pool (aka Active Pool): The place where 
you place your dice at the beginning of each round.

Active Dice: Dice that are currently in your active pool 
and can be spent to pay a matching magic cost.

Ally: A type of unit card.

Alteration Spell: A type of spell card that can be 
attached to a unit on a player’s battlefield to alter that 
unit in some way.

Attach: The process of placing an alteration spell 
underneath a unit and applying its effects and value 
bonuses to that unit.

Attached Card: A card that has been attached to a unit.

Attacker: An unexhausted unit that has been declared 
to be attacking when performing the ‘Attack a 
Phoenixborn’ or ‘Attack a Unit’ main action.

Attacking Player: A player that is performing an ‘Attack 
a Unit’ or ‘Attack a Phoenixborn’ main action.

Attack Value: The amount of damage that a unit deals 
when attacking.

Battlefield: The part of your play area where units are 
placed.

Battlefield Value: The number of units a Phoenixborn 
can have on its battlefield.

Blocker: An unexhausted unit that has been declared 
to be blocking 1 attacking unit.

Cancel: An effect that prevents another spell, ability, or 
dice power from resolving. When a spell, ability, or die 
power is canceled, the costs are still paid by the player 
that used it, but the canceled effects are not resolved.

Conjuration: A type of unit card that starts the game 
in a conjuration pile and can be brought into play by a 
card effect.

Conjuration Limit: The number of copies of a 
conjuration unit card you are allowed to put into your 
conjuration pile.

Conjuration Pile: A stack of conjuration cards that 
contains the conjuration units that your deck is capable 
of producing.

Control: A card is controlled by a player if it is on a 
player’s battlefield or spellboard or is that player’s 
Phoenixborn. A player also controls any card that is 
attached to a card she controls.

Deck: Each player must build a deck or select a 
pre-built deck to play Ashes.  A deck consists of 1 
Phoenixborn, 10 dice and 30 cards.

Defending Player: A player whose Phoenixborn or unit 
has been declared the target of an ‘Attack a Unit’ or 
‘Attack a Phoenixborn’ action.

Dice Pool: A collection of 10 dice that is a part of a 
player’s deck.

Dice Power: Each dice type has a unique ability that can 
be performed by spending a side action and a die of 
that type that is power symbol side up.

Discard Pile: The place in the play area where  you 
place cards that you are instructed to discard. Cards are 
placed in the discard pile face up.

Draw Pile: The pile of cards that you draw from during 
the game.

Effect: Rules for how a spell or ability interacts with the 
game.

Exhaust (when referring to a card): The process of 
placing an exhaustion token on a card.

Exhaust (when referring to a die): The process of 
placing a die in your exhausted pool because of the 
result of a card effect or paying a cost.

Exhausted (when referring to a card): A card that has 
an exhaustion token on it is exhausted. Cards that are 
exhausted have no ability text and cannot attack or 
block.

Exhausted (when referring to a die): A die that is 
currently in your exhausted dice pool is considered 
exhausted.

Glossary



Exhausted Dice Pool (aka Exhausted Pool): The place 
where you place your dice when they are spent to pay a 
magic cost.

Exhausted Dice: Dice that are currently in your 
exhausted dice pool and cannot be spent to pay a 
magic cost.

Exhaustion Token: A token that when placed on a card 
marks that card as being exhausted.

First Five: A selection of 5 different cards that form 
your starting hand.

Guard: A Phoenixborn or unit with the ‘Unit Guard’ 
ability that has been declared to be guarding a unit 
that is being targeted for an attack by an ‘Attack a Unit’ 
main action.

In Play: A card is in play if it is controlled by any player, 
(i.e. on a player’s battlefield or spellboard, is a player’s 
Phoenixborn, or is attached to a card that is in play). 
Unless explicitly stated on the card or explicitly allowed 
by the game rules, a card must be in play for that card’s 
text to be used.

Inexhaustible Effect: Effects that remain even if a card 
is exhausted.

Life Value: The number of wound tokens that a 
Phoenixborn or unit can have placed on it before it is 
destroyed.

Owner:  A card’s owner is the player whose deck or 
conjuration pile that card started the game in.

Phoenixborn: Each player controls a Phoenixborn.  
When your Phoenixborn is destroyed, you lose the game.

Placement: Direction on where a card goes when it is 
played. Examples: Battlefield, Unit, Discard, Spellboard.

Play Cost: The cost that needs to be paid before a card 
can be put into play.

Reaction Spell: A type of spell card that can only be 
played if a specific condition is met for a 1 time effect. 
Each player may only play 1 reaction spell per turn.

Ready Spell: A type of spell that is placed on your 
spellboard and remains in play.  Usually there is a cost 
to activate the spell once it is in play.

Recover Value: The number of wound tokens that are 
removed from a unit during the recover step of the 
recovery phase.

18

Spell: Any card that has the word ‘spell’ as a part of its 
card type. Example: Ready Spell

Spellboard: The part of your play area where ready 
spells are placed.

Spellboard Value: The number of different ready spells 
a Phoenixborn can have on their spellboard.

Stats: The values displayed on Phoenixborn and unit 
cards.

Target: A term that is used to identify that the effect 
of a spell, ability or die power is directly affecting 
something (including, but not limited to, an alteration, a 
unit, a player, or a Phoenixborn).

Type: Each spell and unit card has a type. Examples: Ally, 
Conjuration, Ready Spell, Alteration Spell, Action Spell, 
Reaction Spell.

Unexhausted: A card that does not have an exhaustion 
token on it.

Unit: A card with the type ally or conjuration that is 
played on a player’s battlefield and remains in play until 
it is destroyed.

Value Bonus: The amount an alteration spell increases 
or decreases the attack, life, or recovery value of the 
unit it is attached to.

Wound Token: Tokens that you place on your units 
and Phoenixborn to track how close they are to being 
destroyed.



FEAR THE COLD. 
FEAR THE DEAD.
FEAR EACH OTHER.
PLAY IN THE EPIC STRUGGLE FOR POWER AND SURVIVAL!
Dead of Winter is an experience that can only be accomplished 
through the medium of tabletop games. It is a story-centric 
game about surviving through a harsh winter in an apocalyptic 
world. The survivors are all dealing with their own 
psychological imperatives but must still find a way to work 
together to fight off outside threats, resolve crises, find food 
and supplies, and keep the colony’s morale up.

Dead of Winter has players making frequent, difficult,  
heavily-thematic, wildly-varying decisions, that often have 
them deciding between what is best for the colony and what 
is best for themselves.

+

Optional: Add 2 additional cards (  )  

 to gain 1 morale for preventing the crisis

FAIL: Place 1 frostbite wound on 5 non-exiled 

survivors with the highest influence. 

EXHAUSTION

= number of non-exiled players

POLICE STATION

EQUIP: Once per round, when this survivor performs an attack kill 2 zombies instead of 1. Do not roll for exposure. If possible place 1 noise token at this survivor’s current location.  

FN SLP SHOTGUN

ROD MILLER
Truck Driver

40

ANYWHERE: When moving Rod, 

do not roll for exposure.

3
3

MARIA LOPEZ
Teacher 48

SCHOOL: (1+) Once per round you may kill 1 zombie at the school. Do not roll for exposure.

4
2

19



20

Index
Action Spell . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                         10

Activating Dice Powers. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             3, 9

Ally Unit. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                             11

Alteration Spell. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                      11

Attack a Phoenixborn. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              6, 7

Attack a Unit. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8, 9

Battlefield . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                         5, 12

Blocking. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                           6, 7

Countering. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                     6, 7, 8, 9

Damage and Wound Tokens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         12

Deck Building. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                        14

Dice. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                 3

Discarding. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                           12

Drafting. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                             16

Exhaustion Tokens. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                   12

Focusing. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                             11

Game Setup. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                         4

Guarding. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                          8, 9

Main Actions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                   6, 7, 8, 9

Meditate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                            9

Pass . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                 9

Paying Costs. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                         10

Phoenixborn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                     2, 13

Player Turns Phase. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 5, 6

Playing a Card . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                    10, 11

Pre-Built Decks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                    14, 15

Prepare Phase . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                       5

Respark. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                              12

Reaction Spell . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                    10, 11

Ready Spell. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                          11

Recovery Phase. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                      6

Round Order. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                        5

Side Actions. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                         9

Spell Cards . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                          3

Spellboard. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                         5, 12

Status Tokens. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                        12

Timing. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                               13

Tokens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                              3

Unit Cards. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                         3, 13

Winning. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                             13

Symbol Guide

© 2015 F2Z Entertainment Inc. No part of this product may be reproduced 
without specific permission. Plaid Hat Games, Ashes, and the Plaid 
Hat Games Logo are ® of F2Z Entertainment Inc. All rights reserved.  
F2Z Entertainment is located at 31 rue de la Coopérative, Rigaud, 
QC, J0P 1P0, Canada. Retain this information for your records. Actual 
components may vary from those shown. Made in China.

www.plaidhatgames.com

Main Action: Spend your main action 
for the turn.

Side Action: Spend your side action for 
the turn.

Ceremonial Power: When paying magic 
cost, can be used as , , or .  

Ceremonial Class: When paying magic 
cost, can be used as  or .  

Charm Power: When paying magic cost, 
can be used as , , or .  

Charm Class: When paying magic cost, 
can be used as  or .  

Illusion Power: When paying magic 
cost, can be used as , , or .  

Natural Power: When paying magic 
cost, can be used as , , or .  

Natural Class: When paying magic cost, 
can be used as  or .  

Illusion Class: When paying magic cost, 
can be used as  or .  

Basic Magic: When paying magic cost, 
can be used as .

Discard: Choose and discard a number 
of cards from your hand equal to the 
number shown.

Exhaust: Place an exhaustion token on 
this card.


